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2020 South Dakota Legislature
House Bill 1052

ENROLLED

AN ACT

ENTITLED An Act to change a reference from a secondary election to a runoff

election to maintain consistency in terms.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That § 12-12-1 be AMENDED:

12-12-1. Notice of offices to be filled--Publication.

The county auditor charged with the conduct of a primary election shall give notice
of any office to be filled by nomination or by declaration and the deadline for filing in all
official newspapers in the appropriate district, at least once each week for two consecutive
weeks, between the fifteenth and thirtieth day of January in an even-numbered year. A
local election official charged with the conduct of a local election shall give notice of any
office to be filled by nomination or by declaration and the deadline for filing a nominating
petition, in all official newspapers in the locality, at least once each week for two
consecutive weeks. The last publication in the notice may not be less than ten nor more
than fifteen days before the deadline for filing. The provisions of this section apply unless
otherwise provided by law specifically governing the election.

The person in charge of the election shall give further notice of each election stating
the date and time of the election, and designating each polling place for the election, in
all official newspapers at least once each week for two consecutive weeks, the last
publication to be not less than four nor more than ten days before the election. For any
runoff election under § 12-6-51.1, one notice shall be published along with a copy of the
ballot in each newspaper in the state that publishes on Saturday and Sunday. The
secretary of state shall direct the newspapers to publish the ballot and notice on the
eleventh or twelfth day after the primary election. The secretary of state shall pay all costs

of publication.


https://sdlegislature.gov/Legislative_Session/Bills/Default.aspx?Session=2020
https://sdlegislature.gov/Legislative_Session/Bills/Bill.aspx?Bill=1052&Session=2020
https://sd.gov/
https://sdlegislature.gov/Statutes/Codified_Laws/DisplayStatute.aspx?Type=Statute&Statute=12-12-1
https://sdlegislature.gov/Statutes/Codified_Laws/DisplayStatute.aspx?Type=Statute&Statute=12-12-1
https://sdlegislature.gov/Statutes/Codified_Laws/DisplayStatute.aspx?Type=Statute&Statute=12-6-51.1

20.511.10 2 400

An Act to change a reference from a secondary election to a runoff election to maintain
consistency in terms.

I certify that the attached Act originated in Received at this Executive Office

the: this day of
House as Bill No. 1052 2020 at M.
By
Chief Clerk for the Governor

The attached Act is hereby

approved this day of
Speaker of the House » A.D., 2020
Attest:
Governor
Chief Clerk STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
ss.
Office of the Secretary of State
President of the Senate Filed 2020
at o'clock __ M.
Attest:
Secretary of the Senate Secretary of State
House Bill No. 1052 By
File No. Asst. Secretary of State
Chapter No.

HB1052 ENROLLED


https://sdlegislature.gov/Legislators/default.aspx?Session=2020#divHouse
https://sdlegislature.gov/Legislative_Session/Bills/Bill.aspx?Bill=1052&Session=2020
https://sdlegislature.gov/Legislative_Session/Bills/Bill.aspx?Bill=1052&Session=2020
https://sd.gov/governor/
https://sd.gov/
https://sdsos.gov/

